Resolution appropriating funds for a Police Department parking study.

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the County of La Crosse sold the building at 400 N. 4th Street to a private developer who is planning to turn the building into a housing complex; and

WHERAS, the building at 400 N. 4th Street abuts the Police Department and shares an open parking lot; and

WHEREAS, the private developer's housing plan will drastically affect parking for Police Department vehicles, ingress and egress from said parking area and the safety of the Officers and arrestees; and

WHEREAS, the Police Department needs to design and implement proper parking spaces, ingress and egress and safety.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse that it hereby approves the appropriation of \$5,200 from the 1999-D State Trust Fund 433 (Miscellaneous) for the completion of a Police Department parking study.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that it hereby authorizes the Police Department and Finance Director to take any and all steps to effectuate this resolution.

I, Teri Lehrke, certify that this resolution was duly and officially adopted by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse on July 13, 2017.

Teri Lehrke, City Clerk

City of La Crosse, Wisconsin